Criminal Complaint against Officer Marcelo Molfino for Falsification of
Police Officer Application

To: Sour Lake Police Department

From: Michael David Bellow Jr

Marcelo Molfino applied to the City of Sour Lake, TX in July 2024 to be a police officer. His
application is riddled with False Statements and False Statements by omission. Among the worst
violations, is that Molfino knowingly omitted/falsified major portions of his history which he
was required to list. The reason for this falsification was to deceive the investigator looking into
his background, and the City of Sour Lake, by hiding key bad actions and illegal or improper
activities from previous employment. The falsification of his application worked, as clearly the
background investigator hiring report shows the investigator did not even look into or
investigate key portions of his background and previous activities. The investigator wouldn’t
know to look into illegal or improper actions involving Molfino, if Molfino completely omitted
any reference or listing of the previous employment and previous activities from his application.

His application questionnaire clearly warns that everything must be listed and mistakes in the
past do not automatically disqualify you, but that lying about the past and lies of omission by
not listing them is grounds for disqualification and that this is a government record so being
untruthful can have criminal consequences. Not only is lying on a police application a criminal
offense of Tampering with a Government Record, but it was also notarized which means it is
sworn to in front of a notary as both true and complete answers, which is perjury or
aggravated perjury. It is imperative for a government looking to hire an officer to have the full
view of previous employment and actions of the potential new hire officer. No one is perfect
and previous negative info wouldn’t even prohibit employment in many cases, but lying about it
is and should always be grounds for termination, and prosecution, because no officer could or
should ever be trusted in the judicial system if they are intentionally and substantially lying in
order to deceive.

The following are the Lies and Omissions of Marcelo Molfino on his City of Sour Lake Police
Officer July 2024 Application:

In the Job Experience application section, it states to list ALL job in past ten years with ALL in
caps, and states this means any employment whether self-employment, part time, temporary,
or voluntary.



1) Marcelo Molfino Does not mention many recent major jobs he worked at and owned,
including his employment and involvement with Cell Forensics LLC, Molfino’s Catering

LLC, SETX Powerwashing, and others.

Mo Molfino intentionally omitted those long standing jobs because many of them were riddled
with fraud or illegal activity or controversy.

Molfino’s Catering, LLC: This is/was Marcelo Molfino’s side business which clearly falls within
the past 10 years and was required to be listed on his application. So why not list it on the
application? A Beaumont Enterprise news article revealed a recent controversy of the city
having to pay a 20k penalty by having Molfino do some catering which was a violation of the
legal contract process In place with a different catering company.
https://www.beaumontenterprise.com/news/article/Documents-Port-Arthur-paid-20K-fee-to-
change-15842800.php

These backdoor deals with paid side work even played a part in his termination
recommendation at the Jefferson County District Attorney because, according to an official
disciplinary recommendation dated February 23, 2021, Marcelo Molfino was found to have
violated county policies by being paid by the City of Port Arthur for catering services while also
being paid by Jefferson County for the same time claiming he was on the clock working for the
DA at the same time that he was doing his paid side work.

The letter also states that conflicting statements were made about dates and services provided,
and that those inconsistencies led county leadership decided he wasn't qualified to serve his
capacity of an officer of the court, stating that the conduct was intentionally untruthful.

Cell Forensics, LLC: This is/was Marcelo Molfino’s side business which clearly falls within the
past 10 years and was required to be listed on his application. So why not list it on the
application? Had he listed this previous employment, you would have found that Texas DPS
previously determined that Marcelo Molfino was practicing without a license doing private
investigation work with Cell Forensics. It was a class A misdemeanor but they allowed him to
just apply for a license instead of getting criminal charges, as the Jefferson County DA, his boss,
did not want to prosecute Molfino.

But that was only the tip of the iceberg of illegal and unethical activity involving Cell Forensics.
Molfino would bill Jefferson County DA's office for hours on the clock for Jefferson County DA,
while he would spend the whole day in other courts such as Hardin County civil court, doing
private paid side work for Cell Forensics. Multiple people, including Nikki Smith, have accuse
him of taking money in civil cases by someone, only to turn around and put on his badge and
charge the ex spouse of the person paying them with false charges. In one case, a licensed
forensics company out of Houston area. Red Forensics, found that Molfino intentionally lied on



his PI reports that he submitted to his clients, all while practicing without a license. Molfino and
Cell Forensics are even being sued for malicious prosecution. Molfino even responded and filed
a motion in district court on behalf of Cell Forensics LLC, which is a violation of law and a
criminal offense to practice law without a license or act as an attorney. Someone working for an
LLC company cannot represent it in a district court action unless they are a licensed attorney.

2) On question 27, Molfino checks NO to the guestion regarding whether he has released

or sold criminal case information. This is false.

In fact, Marcelo Molfino was in previous controversy for selling/releasing information to civil
plaintiff’s attorneys from criminal cases he worked on, in addition to releasing information and
documents from criminal cases to blogger Philip Klein, all without going through the normal
legal process for release of government records. One instance in particular involved selling or
releasing information from a criminal investigation in Orange County involving a car accident to
a plaintiff’s attorney who wanted the information and documents to sue the driver.

3) On questions 18, 19, 22, 24, Molfino checked YES. He checked yes to these questions

which asked if he has been disciplined, fired, resigned in lieu of termination, received
complaints against him, etc. In his required explanation of these yes answers, he

intentionally omitted answers and information, and also misrepresented and made false
statements.

Under these questions, Molfino is specifically asked to explain all of the previous YES check
boxes. He is asked to be specific and list the dates and times and circumstances and which
questions the explanations correlate to. In this answer section, Molfino intentionally omitted
pertinent factual information, and also made misrepresentations and false statements. Molfino
ONLY stated that he was in a heated political issue while working for the DA and he just decided
to part ways and it had nothing to do with his job performance.

Molfino only referenced, with no specificity, his leaving the DA’s office. Molfino intentionally
omitted explanation of all of the yes boxes that he checked, including his previous work related
disciplinary actions and complaints involving improper use of comp time with the DA years
before he “resigned”. He also failed to list the complaints involving his work as an unlicensed P!
for cell forensics (which resulted in the Texas DPS determining he was in violation), and the
complaints involving his catering and the city contracts controversy. Molfino was even
disciplined for illegal use of his notary stamp that he had when doing work in the DA’s office.




The worst part though is his misrepresentation of false statement involving his resignation from
the DA’s office. He did check off that yes he resigned in lieu of termination, but then in the
explanation area, Molfino simply states it was a political issue and that he just decided to part
ways. This couldn’t be further from the truth. In reality, Molfino was caught falsifying his time
cards claiming to work hours he didn’t while he was doing side paid work, and also improperly
using comp time which is something he had previously been disciplined on before. He then
deceived the DA leadership and was not honest with them about it. After an investigation by the
DA leadership over Molfino, the leadership department recommended hi be terminated. There
was a termination memo SIGNED by the Leadership and Heads of Departments of the
Jefferson County District Attorney Office. This memo details the disciplinary investigation by
the DA’s office. It details the lying and stealing by Molfino which led to the DA’s office
recommending him for Immediate Termination. They even stated that he was unfit to be an
Officer of the Court, and they had to send out a Brady Notice to defendants letting them know
that there could be potential issues with cases that involved Molfino’s credibility.

Molfino completely omitted this vital information from his police application regarding the facts
and circumstances of his resigning in lieu of termination from the DA’s office, and he even went
as far as to falsely misrepresent it as just a political disagreement and so he just decided to
resign. This was intentional and meant to hide previous issue from being detected and
investigated during his new employment background investigations.

4) On guestion 8, Molfino was asked if he was ever party to a civil suit. He is asked to
further explain his yes answer. While the answer is blocked out in the records request, it
is only one line. This leads me to believe that he omitted and did not list all of the civil
lawsuits he has been a party to. | assume he listed that he was suing me, David Bellow,
because Molfino claimed that | lied about him resigning in lieu of termination. That
lawsuit he thought would favor him so he told y‘all about that one I'm sure. (on a side
note, Molfino lost that lawsuit against me and | won because | provided to the court the
proof that is was TRUE that Molfino resigned in lieu of termination, and therefore it is
not defamation if it is true, and so | won summary judgement and Molfino had to pay my
Attorney fees. It is interesting that he swore to a judge that he did not resign in lieu of
termination, but on this police application he actually checked yes that he did resign in
lieu of termination).

I suspect that Molfino failed to list his other civil lawsuits that he is or has been involved inasa
party. In fact, as an officer, Molfino has sued his previous employer The City of Port Arthur, -
literally filed a lawsuit against the city but I'm sure he left that out of his application for police

officer with Sour Lake. He has also sued an insurance company. He even threatened to sue Buna




ISD for refusing to hire him. Lastly, he is currently being sued in Jefferson County District Court
for Malicious Prosecution. | have a feeling he left out at least one of these lawsuits in his one
line answer.

5) On question 13, Molfino was asked if he ever received fraudulent compensation. He
checked NO, but this is not true because the DA’s office had previously found that he
had gotten improper compensation, and he had to pay it back as part of the disciplinary.

6) On Question 6 of undetected acts, he checked NO on the question regarding whether he

has ever falsified any documents or license Also on question 46 he checked NO on the
question of if he ever committed perjury. This is False. Not including the falsifications of

records and licenses involving his illegal Private Investigation work, and not including his
falsifications involving his time and pay records with the DA, Molfino has previously
gotten disciplined for falsification involving his notary stamp, and he committed perjury
in testimony he provided on the stand.

The State of Texas determined he was in violation of the notary laws and told him he would
have to do remedial training, but Molfino didn’t want to have to do disciplinary training so he
just turned in his license instead. Search warrant returns have to be notarized. In order to cover
for his mishandling of a previous search warrant, Molfino Notarized his own signature on his
own search warrant return, he swore to himself! The Texas SOS notary department agreed with
the complaint against him and determined he was in violation by notarizing his own signature.

The Texas Rangers and a special prosecutor also previously investigated Molfino for Perjury. He
was never charged and | believe it was due to it being outside of the statute of limitations, but
the evidence was very clear they he lied under oath during a criminal trial. Molfino had a
conflict of interest in the criminal case. Molfino swore up and down under oath that he was not
involved in the investigation. Molfino claimed he never collected evidence or interviewed any
witnesses. Molfino claimed the Texas DPS never found that his unlicensed Pl work was a class A
misdemeanor. Well, the facts of the trial showed that Molfino actually interviewed witnesses
and notarized statements in the case, he wrote and signed a search warrant in the case, he
wrote and signed the arrest warrant in the case. Molfino even admitted to getting paid over
$1000 cash from one of the parties in the criminal case. He clearly lied under oath about not

being involved in the criminal case, but he was never charged with perjury although the facts
speak for themselves. '



The false statements, lies of omission, and misrepresentations of Marcelo Mo Molfino in his

Sour Lake, TX Police Officer application and history questionnaire are criminal acts as the
application is a government record, and further Molfino swore to the answers being true and

complete, and lying in a sworn statement is perjury.

Therefore, | am submitting this criminal complaint against Marcelo Molfino for the above
criminal violations involving the false statements on his police application.

Further, these actions call into question his honesty and integrity as an officer of Sour Lake and
should disqualify him from employment, and the Hardin County District Attorney and any other
prosecutor should inform defendants of his honesty and integrity issues in a Brady Notice,
which the Jefferson County District Attorney has already previously issued against Molfino.

These false statements and omissions had the intent to deceive the background investigation,
and it is clear that the false statements DID in fact have a material and substantial effect on the
outcome of the background investigation. The false statements, misrepresentations, and lies of
omission prevented the background investigator from knowing and being able to investigate,
and clear or confirm, any potential derogatory information, or and issues involving his credibility
as a witness in a court of law. Therefore, the background investigator stated that there was no
issues involving his credibility, when there were, and in fact his previous employer with the
Jefferson County District Attorney had specifically found him, in a termination recommendation
memo, not credible as a witness in a court of law and even issued a brady notice to defendants
regarding issues with his credibility as a witness in a court of law.

Whatever | need to sign, or bring, or do an interview about in order to follow the steps and
procedures to properly initiate and file this criminal complaint and city employee misconduct
complaint against Marcelo Molfino, please let me know.

Please see attached evidence and documents referenced in the above complaint, and | can find
or bring any other available documents and evidence that might be needed if | have it.

Sincerely,

/¥4
2/11/ 202

Michael David Bellow Jr
181 County Road 108 S
Jasper, TX 75951
4096565128

mdbellow@gmail.com




ATTACHMENT A
CORRECTIVE ACTION NOTICE

Employee Name: ___ Marcelo Molfino Department: __District Attorney Office

Written Waming\/ Final Warning o

I.  Statement of the problem (violation of rules, policies, standards, practices, or unsatisfactory

performance):
Worked second job and received payment while being paid by the County without using

vacation or comp time in violation of County Policy Section 4.6 (B)(2)(b); failed to give .

written_notlification of secondary job to department head; received and used comp time that was

not acccrued for work for the Dis,tricl Attorney’s Office (9/26 and 9/27 of 2020) .
Prior discussions or warnings on this subject (oral, written, dates):

County policy 4.6; Memo dated December 14,2017 and Memo dated June 1, 2018.

o

3. Statement of County policy on this subject:
violation of County Policy Section 4.6 and violation of District Attorney Office Policy

dated June 1, 2018

4. Summary of corrective action to be taken (include dates for improvement and plans for-
follow-up):
5 days of 2020 carryover vacation will be deducted for the week of 8/24/20 while working and
__getting paid by secondary job; will work 8-5 M-F in office only; all comp time previously earned is
hereby revoked and can no longer earn comp time; no longer assist law enforcement agencies without
5. Consequences of failure to improve performance or correct behavior.  preapproval by James

Termination. Atceneaux.
6. Employee Comments:
(Continue on reverse side il necessary)
Employee's Signature Date Supervisor's Signature Date
Department Head/Elected OfTicial Approval Date

Distribution: Original to personnel file; one copy to employee; one copy to supervisor.

Eff.06/17



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
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To: Public Integrity Chief Gary Reaves

L, Agent Jonathon Odirwole, of the Texas Department of Public Sefety, Regulatary Sarvice
Division, condncted an administrative investigation into Cel/ Forensics and Investigator Marcelo

conoening the services he or his is peoviding, in the capacity in which they are pwoviding
2 or his company :
them, and provide clarification for certain rules or-laws. There was confusion sbout cortain laws
that epply and or do not apply to full time loensed peace officers in Tegards to private o -
imvestigations. IMWMM«M?MWMD!:M L
licensed to perform ftrvestigation services for private individuals. : P
This case was never a criminal investigation, more administeative in scope; thers wps 20
official complaint found in the system of the Regulstary Services Division. M-:h
found wes wn, online PSB-22 form, utiliznd by the Regnlatory Services Division for official
mmmmmmmﬁmumm
On 11/17/15 I contacted Jerry Jordan concerning the informafion fhat he posted onfine and
the PSB-22 complsint. 1 also spake to David Brewster canceming his eomplaint against Cell-
Forensics. I'cﬁdulwmw'ﬂlmhkhdbﬁpﬂbﬁlwﬂ
criminal activity, no criminal sctivity, or muy find that the best sotution is tp heve Cell Ropemsics
become licensed, but not seek criminal charges. . ) ',
1 determined that Mr. Molfino and or Cell Forensics does noed proper lioensurs, bat it is .
cisarty evident that Mr. Molfmo was and is continming to complete the icensure process. M e
Malfino began the process prior 1o me contacting him and agreed to stop providing services wtile
- proper license is obtained. While “opexating withoof a license™ is 8 Class A Misdemesnor - g
accopding to- Ovcupations Cpde 1702, the Regnistory Services Division as well as fhe Texas Lt
or entities sre extremety compliant with certain requests. .

.




[FILL OUT cause number and heading tnformation EXACTLY as it is written on the Petition)

NO, 25250

The Stato of Texas - In The Criminal District
§

Vs, ) Courl of
§

Michael David Bellow Jr § Jeflerson County, Texas
§

AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Jefferson
(PRINT the name of the county whero this statement is being notarized.)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Kellee Nicole Smith , who
[PRINT the first and last names of the person who will sign this statement. )

swore or affirmed to tell truth, and stated as follows:

[PRINT the first and last names of the person who will sign this statement.]

1 am of sound mind and capable of making this swom statement. [ have personal knowledge of
the facts written in this statement. [ understand that if [ lie in this statement | may be beld
criminally responsible. This statement is true.

In February 2015, Marcelo Molfino was a full time District Attomey Investigator for
Jefferson County and his wife Ashley Molfino was the Assistant District Attomey. While

on the clock and payroll of the Jefferson County District Attomey’s office, Marcelo Molfino

was hired by my ex-husband and or ex-husband's attomey Glen Morgan, in a child
ma;awmudﬁnomdommmmwonmmmmm

thogt_gom,sohomﬂﬂod!gamtmulnoxpmmmformu-hUMhldvl
hearing, where he stated on the record that he felt like | had switched phones so that he
_could not download the phone, which was not truthful. During the same week (February
Oth throu hmo1ath2015 manlnwh l m-niodb nnhNSmlthw

the 0 8aMe_
da olfin ainst me n witn x-husban_h..
my dvl case, he aiso hsmod for the Jefferson County DA's office and his wife, Ashley

’rm-l.nu-t Sworn Statement- 1A fTidavit
Last Update: f"ﬁ Page | of $



Molfino, against my husband in his criminal case. The two testimonies were just hours, if
not minutes apart. While | am not an attomey or in the legal field at all, this seems as if it
would be considered a huge conflict of interest in both cases.

During the child custody civil case, it was also discovered that my ex-husband had
iegally installed a tracking device on vehicle, of which | paid cash for and was the sole
driver. My ex-husband had hired Philip Kiein to install the tracking device on my car at
about 2am in the moming while | was asleep. | later, through my attorney, received the
“investigative report™ from Phillip Klein stating my locations and gps tracking coordinates,
etc.... during the time that the tracking device was on my car. | went to the police
(Jefferson County Sheriffs Department) and filed charges. The Sheriffs Department
submitted the charges to the Jefferson County District Attomey, but the District Attorney
refused to prosecute. It is my belief that they did not prosecute my ex-husband because
my ex-husband and or his attorney, Glen Morgan are friends with or could have been
making financial contributions to Marcelo Molfino, who is the District Attomey investigator
and whose wife is the Assistant District Attomey.

| recently became aware that Michael David Bellow Jr. is being prosecuted for
allegations that, If true, seem to be the same offenses that the District Attorney refused to

ex-husband for. | have also become aware that Mr. Bellow's ex wife also

hired Marcelo Molfino in their child custody battle, where he acted as an expert witness
and testified against Mr. Bellow during the time that he was unlicensed and practicing as

a private investigator. This has led me to believe that whomever Marcello Molfino, the
DA's Investigator, is personal friends with or hires him as an expert witness, is a

determining factor related to whether or not the DA's o T . At
least, it seems that the District Attomey did not prosecute my ex-husband for the same
thing they are alleging that Michael David Beliow Jr did and are prosecuting him for.

TexasLawHelp.org Swom Statement-1-Affidavit
Last Update: 6-16-05 Page 203
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[The person who has personal knowledge of this statement must sign it.
DONOTSIGthmmmtmﬁlywminMO&m.]

m&mJL%SW

[meofeumtywhuesﬂunmtisnmiud.]
o ) e S VR
Kellee Nicole SniHh

[PRINT the first and last names of the person who is signing this

TexasLawtelp.org Swom Statemant- 1-Affidavit
Last Update: 6-16-05 Pago S of §



The State of Texas

——

Phoac (S17) 475-2%9)
For (517 463-5248
Dial 7-1-1 Mea Relsy Servees

wWww.S0s.stelc Ix o3

Geverpenem Filings Section
Netwy MuMic Unit

*O Bex 11379

Austia, Texas T8711-3375

Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

February 15,2018

Marcelo Molfino
1089 Pearl St., Ste. 300
Beaumont, TX 77701

Re: Notary Complaint File - NCF #170078
Dear Mr. Molfino:

The Office of the Secretary of Stale commissions notaries public and in thofc cascs where good
cause exists, may deny an application, revoke or suspend a notary’s commission, or 1ake other
disciplinary action. It has been determined that there is no basis to pursue this complaint

However, you performed & notarization when the purported signer did not personally appear
before you at the time of the notarization, Such action constitutcs good cause for the secretary of
stic 10 take action against the notary’s commission. Tex. Govt Code Ann. §406.009(d) (6)
(2009) (amended cffective September 1, 2015), 1 Tex. Admin. Code § 87.11 (a) (16) (2010)
(amended cffective February 10, 2016) and you failed to keep a log, failure o keep in a book of
nolary record as described in §406.014, Govemment Code and this chapter. Tex. Govt Code
Ann, §406.014(2005) (amended effective September 1, 2017); 1 Tex. Admin. Code § 87.11 (a)
(7) (2010) (amended effective February 10, 2016). The rccords may be hard copies or electronic,
but in any case must contain the following information for cach notarization:

1. The date of the instrument;
y 1 The date of the notarization;
3 The name and residence of the signer, grantor, or maker;
» if the instrument is proved by a witness, the record must contain the name

and residence of the witness
4, Themdmdhywhich:hcwmyidenﬁnedlhuipu,mw.umiku(e;.mny
known, produced 1D, or introduced by another) )

» If the signer, grantor, maker, or witness is introducad by another, the
rcco:dmmldsownhinlbcummdmidmofﬂ&lndivi&nlmkiu
the introduction

> If the instrument is proved by a wilness, the record must contain the
method by which the notary identified the witness

A brief description of the instrument (c.g., affidavil, power of attorney),
6. The nsme snd residence of the grantee; and

el
.




7. Il land is conveyed or charged by the instrument, the name of the original grantee and the
county where the land is located.

8. Iees charged for notary services, and
9. A bnef description of the instrument.

In summation, the office finds sufficient basis to take action against your notary public
commission,

1 You must successfully complete and submit the written Educational Fxam for Jexas
Notarics Public, achicving a perfect score; and

Z You must successfully complcte the Notary Public Training Video and submit the
certificate of completion provided at the end of the video by February 25, 2018.

The link where you may watch the Notary Public Training Video is located on our website at:
hitp:/Avww.sos.1exas. gov/statdoc/notary-public.shtml. You will be required (o answer questions
afier each section of the video. Upon completion of the video you will be able to print outa

Certificate of Completion.

You will have only three apportunities to make a perfect score on the exam, The video atong
with all of the other educational information posted on that psge may be useful in completing the
Educational Exam for Texas Notaries Public. The pages that accompanied your commission
certificate may also contain a wealth of information. Becuuse this is an open-book test, fcel free
to use any credible resources that you may have at your disposal.

Should another complaint be {iled against you in this office that is deemed 10 have merit, this
office will not hesitate to exercise its obligation to protect the name of the office and the public.
Failure to (ully end faithfully discharge the dutics of a notary public provides good cause for the
sccretary of state to take action against the notary’s commission, including revocation, Tex.
Gov't Code Ann. §406.00%a) (Vernon Supp. 2009); ) Tex. Admin. Code §87.11(Tex. Secretary

aof State, Good Cause).

Thank you,

Maria Y Morales, Investigator
Notary Public Unit
Government Filings Section
Phone: (512) 475-2993

Fax: (512) 463-5255
vyneGly e ss sle X008
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In compliance with Brady v. Maryland, Article 39.14 of the Texas Code of
Criminal Procedure, and Texas Rule of Professional Conduct 3.09(d), this
serves as notice to the defense that the State is in possession of documents
and information reflecting potential impeachment information concerning
Marcello Molfino, a State’s witness. This information may be obtained by
written request to the Jefferson County District Attorney’s Office. After
receipt of a written request, the State will submit the documents or
information to the court for in camera inspection. Additionally, the Jefferson
County Sheriff's Department and the Texas Rangers are in possession of
documents and information reflecting potential impeachment information
concerning Marcello Molfino, a State’s witness. If the defense subpoena’s
said documents, the State requests an in camera inspection by the court.
Regarding all of the above information, the State requests the judge to make
a private determination as to what documents or information in possession
of the State and/or other state agencies are required to be disclosed under
Brady, Article 39.14, and Rule 3.09(d). The State will also seek a
determination as to the admissibility of the documents or information.



DISCIPLINARY RECOMMENDATION

Meeting Date: 2/22/2!
Employee Name(s): Moarcelo Molfino
Nature of complaint:

Violation of County Policy 4.6{B){2)(b) by mwwmqmmwwmmmuw
paid for time worked by Jefferson County; foilure to give written notification of secondory job to departmen:
heod.

Violation of Office Policy by receiving and using comp time that was not occrued for work for the District
Attorney’s office ond during a time that comp time could not be eccrued or used; see office memo of December
14, 2017 ond June 1, 2018 and office email of May 29, 202¢

Jefferson County policy 5.6 (17): Untruthfulness from meeting of February 22, 2021 where employee
specificolly told office administration (DA Bob Wortham, First Asst Pat Knauth, Chief Investigator James
Arceneoux, Chief Civil Attorney Kathleen M. Kennedy and Office Manager Leanne Winfrey) that he did not
mpareloodordmlbmanyfoodloPonAnhur!umdmndMMZJlMon}.ZSMazﬁ‘Med}.
WWWMMMWMMMMN&M,WZZZM He osserted
mmwmmghmmlllmlnumnmalklnomeHmm,whkhmmdnduumday
February 22, 2021 ot1:34P.M. However, Hovens sent o second email on Mondoay, February 22, 2021 ot 7:07PM
stoting that the Employee did provide meals on Tuesday the 25" ond Wednesday the 26" in direct conflict
mhanmwtmdmmmmai&mmzz.zwmmmmwmarqum
ar compensation given to Employee by the City of Port Arthur on September 9, 2020.

“Based on Employee’s statements and the documentation obtained, the administrative empioyees below are
no longer in agreement with the written waming comrective action that was presented to the Employee during
the meeting of February 22, 2021. Based on his statements and the emalls from Havens, it is believed Employee
was intentionally untruthful and such untruthfulness prevents Employee from being qualified 1o serve in Ms:
capacity of an officer of the court.

BT QL yay

Pat Knauth Arceneaux
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Notes
DATE: February 23, 2021
RE:_____ Marcelo Molfino

On the afternoon of Monday, February 22, 2021, a meeting was conducted with Molfino
in the Grand Jury room to discuss a written reprimand. During that discussion, Molfino
requested an extension of 24 hours to respond with his employee comments to the written
reprimand and to provide documents Molfino thought were missing from the reprimand
packet. DA Bob Wortham agreed to give him the 24 hours requested. The written
reprimand was not signed nor finalized due to the 24 hour extension granted by Bob
Wortham. Molfino was given a copy of the reprimand packet. Meeting adjourned.

On Tuesday, February 23, 2021, two emails were received from the Port Arthur Interim
Fire Chief, Robert Havens. The first was sent on Monday February 22, 2021 at 1:34PM
and advised Molfino had only provided meals to Port Arthur on Thursday, August 27-
Sunday August 30, 2020. Mr. Havens followed up with a second email on Monday,
February 22, 2021 at 7:07PM stating he further reviewed the dates and discussing the
events with his Logistics Officer, he changed the dates of his prior email by stating Molfino
provided meals to Port Arthur from Tuesday, August 25-Sunday August 30, 2020. At
approximately 8:30am on this date, Pat Knauth, Leanne Winfrey, Kathleen Kennedy and
James Arceneaux met and discussed the two emails received from Havens in view of
Molfino's statements during the meeting of February 22, 2021 and concluded that a written
reprimand was no longer the appropriate disciplinary action and drafted and signod a
disciplinary recommendation for termination.

On Tuesday, February 23, 2021 at approximately 12:30PM, Molfino presented Leanne
Winfrey his documentation for the administration to review prior to meeting with him in
reference to finalization of the written reprimand. At approximately 1:00PM,
administration (Bob Wortham, Pat Knauth, Leanne Winfrey, Kathleen Kennedy and James
Arceneaux) met in DA Wortham's office and went over all the documentation provided by
Molifino and Havens. During that meeting DA Wortham agreed that a written reprimand
was no longer the appropriate disciplinary action.
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In the petition, Clark said that when he
reported the problem to District Attorney
Bob Wortham, his concerns were
dismissed and Wortham referred to

Molfino as "my boy."

Clark claims he was not considered for the
police chief opening because he reported
Molfino, and said City Manager Brian
McDougal and Wortham conspired to

terminate him from the department.

Wortham declined to comment on
Thursday, saying he wants to save his
testimony for trial.

Read more in Thursday's print edition of

The Enterprise.
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